Hedge effect (nominal amount)  (900,000)  (530,000)

  4,985,791  4,624,219

Variable-rate financial instruments

Financial assets 29,316  13,803

Financial liabilities  (2,958,064)  (2,503,748)

   (2,928,748)  (2,489,945)

Hedge effect (nominal amount) 900,000 530,000

   (2,028,748)  (1,959,945)

Sensitivity analysis of fair value of fixed-rate financial instruments

The Group does not hold any fixed-interest financial assets or liabilities measured at fair value through profit

or loss, nor does it use derivative transactions as fair value hedges. Therefore, a change of an interest rate

would have no material effect on current period’s profit or loss.

Half-year report – Interim condensed consolidated financial statements

71 71

Sensitivity analysis of cash flows from variable-rate financial instruments

A change of an interest rate by 100 basis points would increase (decrease) equity and pre-tax profit over

the loan term by the amounts shown below. The following analysis is based on the assumption that other

variables, in particular exchange rates, remain unchanged.

PLN ‘000
Profit or loss

100 bps increase

100 bps
decrease

Jun 30 2022

Variable-rate financial assets -  -

Variable-rate financial liabilities  (29,581) 29,581

Dec 31 2021

Variable-rate financial assets -  -

Variable-rate financial liabilities  (25,037) 25,037

Fair value

Comparison of fair values and carrying amounts

The table below presents a comparison between fair values of financial assets and liabilities and values

presented in the statement of financial position.

PLN ‘000 Jun 30 2022 unaudited Dec 31 2021

Carrying
amount

Fair value Carrying
amount

Fair value

Financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value

Hedging instruments 8,894  8,894  13,803  13,803

Loans 19,646  19,646  37,123  37,123

  28,540  28,540  50,926  50,926

Financial assets and liabilities other than measured at fair value

Investments in debt portfolios 5,630,039  5,067,672  5,100,176  4,835,016

Loans 330,128  326,908  279,213  270,034

Secured borrowings  (1,694,942) (1,694,942) (1,495,902) (1,502,198)

Liabilities under debt securities (unsecured) (1,361,885) (1,363,454) (1,304,759) (1,330,251)

  2,903,340  2,336,184  2,578,728  2,272,601

Half-year report – Interim condensed consolidated financial statements

72 72

Interest rates used for fair value estimation

  Jun 30 2022 Dec 31 2021

Investments in debt portfolios 0.14% - 216.23% -0.01% - 216.23%

Loans 18.38% - 75.79% 14.64% - 88.69%

Secured borrowings  4.65% - 5.04% 4.65% - 5.04%

Hierarchy of financial instruments

Hierarchy of financial instruments measured at fair value

The table below presents financial instruments recognised in the statement of financial position at fair value

according to the valuation method applied. Depending on the level of valuation, the following inputs were

used in the valuation models.

• Level 1: quoted prices (unadjusted) on active markets for identical assets or liabilities;

• Level 2: inputs for given assets and liabilities, other than quoted prices from Level 1, observable

directly or indirectly;

• Level 3: inputs that are not based on observable market prices (unobservable inputs).